Court of Appeals Announcement

The North Carolina Court of Appeals entered its decision on June 20, 2023, affirming the MOU Judgment and Order and allowing damages for Defendants' fraud. The Court of Appeals ruled that Mr. Lindberg should not only be held to his promises, but also held responsible for his false statements. This is another significant step in recovering money from Mr. Lindberg and his companies in order to repay policyholders.